

24 EX 369/19

S.S. MANN Vs. IILM ACADEMY OF HIGHER LEARNING

(Page no.1/2)

**19.01.2026**

Present:- Ms. Somya, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the DH through VC.  
Sh. Hardik Malik, Ld. Counsel for the JD through VC.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for DH seek passover till 2PM.

RAHUL Digitally signed by  
RAHUL BHATIA  
BHATIA Date: 2026.01.19  
15:04:00 +0530

(Rahul Bhatia)

DJ-1 (South-East), Saket Court  
New Delhi/19.01.2026

AT 11:50AM

Present:- Ms. Somya, Ld. Counsel for the DH through VC.  
Sh. Hardik Malik, Ld. Counsel for the JD through VC.

1. Ld. Proxy Counsel for DH seeks an adjournment as the main counsel is not available today.

2. Record reveals that certain queries were put to the DH vide order dated 12.03.2024, but DH has been seeking adjournment since July, 2024 on one pretext or the other. Final opportunity was granted vide Order dated 14.07.2025.

3. On 04.08.23025, the undersigned was on leave.

4. Further opportunities were granted at the request of DH on 26.09.2025, 11.11.2025 and 19.12.2025. Today, again, arguments are not being address. Be awaited for the Ld. Counsel for the DH at 2:00PM

RAHUL Digitally signed by  
RAHUL BHATIA  
BHATIA Date: 2026.01.19  
15:04:08 +0530

(Rahul Bhatia)

DJ-1 (South-East), Saket Court  
New Delhi/19.01.2026

AT 2:00PM

Present:- Sh. Aman Dhyani, Ld. Counsel for the DH through VC.  
Sh. Hardik Malik, Ld. Counsel for the JD through VC.

1. At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the DH has appeared through VC and sought an adjournment for the first week of February, 2026.
2. One final opportunity is granted to DH to address arguments on NDOH. Looking at the conduct of the DH as noted above, the final opportunity is granted subject to cost of Rs.5000/- to paid in the District and Sessions Courts Employees Welfare Association (Regd). Delhi, having SBI account no. 38222714058, Branch Tis Hazari, IFC no. SBIN0000726.
3. List on **18.02.2026**.
4. Ld. Counsel for the DH has made an oral application for wavier / reduction of the cost. However, the only ground taken is that Ld. Counsel for DH is not available today to argue the matter due to him being busy in other matters. Looking at the previous conduct of the DH, no ground for waiver/ reduction of cost is made out. Oral **application is hence dismissed**.

**RAHUL  
BHATIA**

Digitally signed by  
RAHUL BHATIA  
Date: 2026.01.19  
15:04:14 +0530

(Rahul Bhatia)  
DJ-1 (South-East), Saket Court  
New Delhi/19.01.2026